

Nos. 13-354, 13-356

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Courts of Appeals for the Tenth and Third Circuits*

---

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF HOBBY LOBBY  
AND CONESTOGA, ET AL.**

---

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER  
P.O. Box 131098  
ANN ARBOR, MI 48113  
(734) 635-3756  
rmuise@americanfreedomlawcenter.org

DAVID ELIEZER YERUSHALMI  
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER  
1901 PENNSYLVANIA AVE. N.W., SUITE 201  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006  
(646) 262-0500  
dyerushalmi@americanfreedomlawcenter.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Freedom Law Center*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS  
OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. The Church’s Universal and Consistent  
Moral Teaching on the Immorality of  
Contraceptive Services Is Binding on the  
Consciences of the Faithful ..... 7

II. The Government’s “Substantial Burden”  
Argument Invites the Court to Determine the  
Validity of the Challengers’ Religious  
Objection to the Mandate ..... 9

III. *Thomas* Compels a Finding that the  
Contraceptive Services Mandate Imposes a  
Substantial Burden on Religious Exercise in  
Violation of RFRA ..... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) . . . . .	4
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013) . . . . .	3, 14, 15
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989) . . . . .	10
<i>Johnson Welded Products, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-00609-ESH, Minute Order, (D.D.C. May 24, 2013) . . . . .	2
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	10
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>Patrick v. Lefevre</i> , 745 F.2d 153 (2d Cir. 1984) . . . . .	10
<i>Philbrook v. Ansonia Bd. of Educ.</i> , 757 F.2d 476 (2d Cir. 1985) . . . . .	10
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177951 (D.D.C. Dec. 19, 2013) . . . . .	2
<i>Sample v. Lappin</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D.D.C. 2006) . . . . .	10

*Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.*,  
450 U.S. 707 (1981) . . . . . *passim*

*United States v. Seeger*,  
380 U.S. 163 (1965) . . . . . 10

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb *et seq.* . . . . . i

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a) . . . . . i

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b) . . . . . i

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Pope Paul VI, *Humanae Vitae* (1968) . . . . . *passim*

Robert Bolt, *A Man for All Seasons* (1960) . . . . . 3
